COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

JUDICIAL CONDUCT BOARD Pennsylvania Judicial Center 601 Commonwealth Ave., Suite 3500 P.O. Box 62525 Harrisburg, PA 17120-0901

(717)-234-7911

n	FFI	CI	ΔΙ	Ш	ISE	\mathbf{O}	NI	Υ
J		\mathbf{v}	\neg	u	\sim	v		

Rec'd:		
JCB No: _		
County:		
•		

CONFIDENTIAL REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION

INSTRUCTIONS: Please type or print. If you wish to provide documents to support your allegations, please attach copies of those documents. We cannot return documents. The Board's jurisdiction extends only to Pennsylvania Supreme Court Justices, Superior and Commonwealth Court Judges, Common Pleas Court Judges, Philadelphia Municipal Court Judges and Magisterial District Judges. Once completed, you must sign and return this original form to the address above.

NOTICE: The Judicial Conduct Board has no authority to change a Judge's decisions or rulings. Our jurisdiction extends only to conduct that violates the Code of Judicial Conduct or the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial District Judges, which may be found at our website at **www.icbpa.org**.

may be found at our website at <u>www.jcbpa.org</u> .								
Your Information: (Please Print)								
Name:				Email Address:				
Address:				Telephone:)		
City:	State: Zip:		()			
Judicial Officer's Infor	mation:							
Name:				Type of Judicial Officer:				
County:				☐ Magisterial District Judge☐ Judge				
Case Information: (If misconduct allegations relate to Court Proc				eedin	edings.)			
Case Name:				Case Docket Number:				
Your Attorney: O			Opposing Attorney:		y:	Witness:		
Name:		Name:				Name:		
Address:		Address:				Address:		
Phone: Phone:			e:			Phone:		
I certify that I have read the information concerning the Judicial Conduct Board's function, jurisdiction, and procedures included in the accompanying brochure. I further swear (or affirm) that the above information is true and accurate. The statements in this complaint are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).								
Date: Your Signature:								

Please use this page to explain your complaint, providing as much detail as possible. Attach additional pages if needed.						
Please note, it is not required that you present your grievance to the Board in person. Personal interviews are not required and are not usually necessary for our preliminary review, investigation, and understanding of grievances. If we need further information relative to your grievances, you will be contacted by phone, letter, or email.						

[1] COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

[2] COUNTY OF DELAWARE



[4] Rescheduling Notice

[5] Mag. Dist. No: MDJ-32-2-46 [6] MDJ Name: Honorable Andrew Goldberg Address: 939 North Providence Road Media, PA 19063 Telephone: 610-566-3495

Alphonso Faggiolo **[91** 505 Johnson Ave Ridley Park, PA 19078 [7] Commonwealth of Pennsylvania [8] Alphonso Faggiolo

[10] Docket No:

MJ-32246-TR-0001106-2020

[11] Case Filed: [12]Comp/Cit#:

3/4/2020 C 6317916-3

[13] Your Role: Defendant

[<u>Charge(s)</u>							
[14]	75 § 4703 §§ A (Lead) Operat Veh W/O Valid Inspe							
151 ^Ā	Summary Trial was previously scheduled on June 4, 2020	/ 8:45 AN	I in the above-captioned case. It has been rescheduled to be					
h	eld on/at:							
[16]	Date: Monday, March 1, 2021	Place:	Magisterial District Court 32-1-28, Media					
		[17]	349 West Baltimore Avenue					
	Time: 11:00 AM		Media, PA 19063					
			610-566-0872					

- [18] Continuance requested by Magisterial District Judge Andrew Goldberg
- [19] Reason: Other
- [20] This court has received your plea of NOT GUILTY to the above summary violation(s). The sum of \$0.00 has been accepted as collateral for your appearance at trial.
- [21] You have the right to be represented by an attorney. You have the right to have any witnesses present. It is your responsibility to notify your attorney and/or witnesses of this trial date/time.
- [22] Failure to appear for your trial shall constitute consent to trial in your absence and if you are found guilty, the collateral deposited shall be forfeited and applied toward the fines, costs, and restitution. You shall have the right to appeal within 30 days for a trial de
- [23] If you have any questions, please call the above office immediately. Should you fail to appear for your summary trial, a warrant may be issued for your arrest.

January 07, 2021

Date

[24]

Magisterial District Judge Goldberg

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial District Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address or telephone number. We are unable to provide transportation. You can make case payments online through Pennsylvania's Unified Judicial System web portal. Visit the portal at https://ujsportal.pacourts.us/epay to make a payment.



Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo 713 Lamp Post Lane Aston, Pennsylvania

In the matter of:
Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo:man

to:

Andrew Goldberg [public servant]
349 West Baltimore Avenue
Media, Pennsylvania
Certified Mail # 7019 2970 0001 5734 0081

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCIES AND IRREGULARITIES SUPPORTED BY DECLARATION OF Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo

I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, a creation of God Almighty [not the COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA], now serve "Notice of Claim, Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry". In its present form, the attached document evidences crimes, deficiencies, irregularities, and is non-compliant with State and Federal Constitutions. Andrew Goldberg [Trespasser], has three [3] days upon receipt to cure all deficiencies and irregularities; failure to do so this Claim of \$100,000 shall execute upon Default against Andrew Goldberg, for Administering my property without right. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, have personal knowledge of and asseverate the following:

- "COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA": is a corporate fiction, an IT. I, a man, am not owned by IT, am not a citizen of IT, have no obligations [contracts] with IT, and do not reside in IT.
- 2. "COUNTY OF DELAWARE": is a corporate fiction, an IT. I, a man, am not owned by IT, am not a citizen of IT, have no obligations [contracts] with IT, and do not reside in IT".
- 3. "Coat of arms": an unidentified symbol, resembling the Pennsylvania coat of arms, which "is not used in the official capacity of the state seal" [a corporate symbol]. Neither symbol [coat of arms or state seal] confer any distinction in law.

- 4. "Rescheduling Notice": My body, all that I own and claim, is my exclusive Property. I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not Property of Andrew Goldberg [public servant], have no obligation [contract] with Andrew Goldberg; Andrew Goldberg is Administering Property without right.
- 5. "Mag. Dist. No. MDJ-32-2-46": is a corporate fiction, an IT, created by other men and women [public servants]. I, a man, have no obligation [contract] with IT, or the men and women who created and manage IT, nor is it a Court of Record and therefore cannot be a Court of Pennsylvania.
- 6. "Honorable Andrew Goldberg": In America, the courts of common law know no such distinction [Honorable]. It is needless to add, that as we are not encumbered by a nobility, there is no such distinction [Honorable] in America, as all men being equal in the eye of the law.
- 7. "COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA": is a corporate fiction, an IT, not an adversary [litigant]. IT can't act, IT can't make and move a Claim, IT has no rights, IT can't be done wrong or harm, IT can't have personal knowledge of a matter, IT can't testify, and IT can't have Standing against I, a man:Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo.
- 8. "Alphonso Faggiolo": Andrew Goldberg [public servant] filing and/or moving this action in the name of a corporate fiction [COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA] against I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, commits Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry.
- 9. "Alphonso Faggiolo": I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo am not Property of any man, woman, CORPORATION; have no contract with any man, woman, CORPORATION, cited in the attached document. The use of my identity constitutes Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, and Identity Theft, as Andrew Goldberg [public servant] is using my identity without my consent, without probable cause, and without just cause, in an effort to extort, and do wrong and harm, to I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo.
- 10. "Docket No: MJ-32246-TR-0001106-2020": This evidences Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, and Barratry, as noted in paragraphs 7 and 8.
- 11. "Case Filed: 3/4/2020": This evidences Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, and Barratry, as noted in paragraphs 7 and 8.

- 12. "Comp/Cit#: C 6317916-3": This evidences Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry, as noted in paragraphs 7 and 8. In addition this constitutes Securities Fraud, as a document was Forged and Falsified in the name of a corporate fiction [COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA] by a public servant, who represented IT to be a valid commercial instrument [obligation/contract], in an attempt to extort money from I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, through the unlawful use of force, threat, and duress.
- 13. "Your Role: Defendant": This evidences Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, and Barratry, as noted in paragraphs 7 and 8. It constitutes an unlawful attempt to lower my Status from that of a man [above a Magisterial Judge] to that of a Defendant [below a Magisterial Judge]. It also constitutes an unlawful attempt by this "court not of record" to gain jurisdiction, when no such jurisdiction exists, nor can it ever exist, as there is no probable cause, nor is there a man or woman [litigant] who filed a verified Claim; so there exists no litigant or Controversy to defend against.
- 14.I have no obligation [contract] to acknowledge, believe, adhere to, written instruments ["75 § 4703 §§ A (Lead) Operat Veh W/O Valid Inspect"] authored by other men and women [public servants]. I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not Property of the men and women [public servants] who authored the foregoing written instruments.
- 15. "A Summary Trial was previously scheduled on June 4, 2020 / 8:45 AM in the above-captioned case. It has been rescheduled to be held on/at:" I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo appeared on June 4, 2020 / 8:45 AM at Magisterial District Court 32-1-28, Media, with Verified Claims, Criminal Complaints, and Affidavits in hand, to be served to all [public servants] responsible [liable] for initiating and perpetrating, Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, and Barratry, against I, a man. Said court was CLOSED on June 4, 2020 / 8:45 AM, and Defaulted on any alleged Claim before it. Said court never notified I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, of the CLOSURE beforehand, and is now liable for four (4) hours of my time, billed at a rate of \$500/hour, \$2,000 in total. [Bill to said court attached].
- 16. "Date, Time, Place": I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo am not Property of the public servant that "rescheduled", nor do I have an obligation [contract] to appear at the noted Date, Time, and Place. I, a man, have right to be justly compensated for my time. I, a man, require (a) an Appearance Fee of \$10,000 paid five (5) days in advance of any requested Appearance, (b) I, a man, require the existing bill of \$2,000 [attached] be paid five (5) days in advance, and (c) I, a man, require the findings of fact and conclusions of law Andrew Goldberg [public

- servant] relies on to ignore now Defaulted Affidavit of Fact, served to the alleged/unknown moving party on / /, via certified mail # 000000000000.
- 17. "Place: Magisterial District Court 32-1-28": Is an Improper Venue and Improper Court, as "Every court of Pennsylvania shall be a court of record with all the qualities and incidents of a court of record at common law"...[cf. 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 321]. Said court is not a court of record, therefore by definition cannot be a court of Pennsylvania.

Common Law. "The common law is that which derives its force and authority from the universal consent and immemorial practice of the people. It has never received the sanction of the legislature, by an express act, which is the criterion by which it is distinguished from the statute law".

Court of Record qualities: a) proceeds according to the common law [not statutes or codes], b) tribunal is independent of the magistrate, c) power to fine or imprison for contempt, d) keeps a record of the proceedings, e) generally has a seal.

- 18. "Continuance requested by Magisterial District Judge Andrew Goldberg": I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not Property of Andrew Goldberg [public servant], and have no obligation [contract] with Andrew Goldberg. Andrew Goldberg has no jurisdiction, no standing, and no personal knowledge, of any matter concerning I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo. This evidences Andrew Goldberg Trespassing and Administering my Property without right.
- 19. "Reason: Other": Andrew Goldberg fails to state probable cause. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not Property of Andrew Goldberg [public servant], nor do I have obligation [contract] with Andrew Goldberg. Andrew Goldberg is administering my Property without right.
- 20. "This court has received your plea of NOT GUILTY to the above summary violation(s)". This statement is a blatant lie by its author, it constitutes Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry, and Identity Theft. I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo did not, nor would I ever, plea to written instruments authored by other men and women [public servants], which I have no obligation [contract] to acknowledge, believe, adhere.
- 21. These three (3) sentences [at #21] constitute Trespass and unsolicited legal advice, in an unlawful attempt to coerce I, a man, to lower my Superior status of

man, to that below a Judge [public servant]; in attempt to gain jurisdiction where none exists, nor can ever exist, as there is no Probable Cause, or verified Claim before this Administrative court, from any man or woman with Standing in any matter.

22. "Failure to appear for your trial shall constitute consent to trial in your absence and if you are found guilty, the collateral deposited shall be forfeited and applied toward the fines, costs, and restitution". I, a man...Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not owned by the author or anyone accepting responsibility [liability] for this false statement, nor do I have obligation [contract] with the author or anyone accepting responsibility [liability] for this false statement.

"You shall have the right to appeal within 30 days for a trial de novo": Further evidence that this is not, and cannot be a court of record, therefore is not a court of Pennsylvania [see paragraph 17], as "no fact tried by a jury, shall be otherwise reexamined [appealed] in any court of the United States, than according to the rules of the common law" [cf. Amendment 7 - Constitution for United States of America].

23. "If you have any questions, please call the above office immediately". I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, have no obligation [contract] with public servants Acting as an "Office". In addition, this statement constitutes unsolicited legal advice, and all matters have already been addressed and resolved via an unrebutted Affidavit of Fact served on 10/2/2020 [7019 2970 0001 5737 9210] and Defaulted on 11/2/2020.

"Should you fail to appear for your summary trial, a warrant may be issued for your arrest". This statement constitutes Assault, Extortion, with threats to commit Battery, and Kidnapping. I, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am a man. The alleged litigant is a Corporate FICTION [not real] which constitutes Fraud and Barratry. I, a man, have no obligation [contract] to Appear, and there exists no probable cause [crime] requiring an Appearance.

24. The signature of Andrew Goldberg [public servant] evidences Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry, and Identity Theft. I am not Property of Andrew Goldberg [public servant], and have no obligation [contract] with Andrew Goldberg. Andrew Goldberg possesses no personal of I, a man, nor subject matter jurisdiction of any matter concerning I, a man.

25.	In America, the courts of common law know no such distinction of symbols/seals,
	nor do symbols/seals confer distinction in law. It is needless to add, that as we
	are not encumbered by a nobility, there is no such distinction in America, as all
	men being equal in the eye of the law.

Pursuant to 28 USC § 1746(1)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this the 24th day, of the 2nd month, in the year of our Lord and Savior, two thousand twenty one.

_____Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo:man

Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo 713 Lamp Post Lane Aston, Pennsylvania 610-818-7167

In the Matter of:
Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo:man

To:

Andrew Goldberg [public servant]
349 West Baltimore Avenue
Media, Pennsylvania
Certified Mail # 7019 2970 0001 5734 0081

NOTICE OF CLAIM, TRESPASS, FORGERY, FRAUD, BARRATRY

I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, a creation of God Almighty [not COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA], now serve "Notice of Claim, Trespass, Forgery, Fraud, Barratry" against Andrew Goldberg. The attached document evidences crimes, deficiencies, and irregularities. Andrew Goldberg is attempting to exert authority that he does not expressly possess, and is attempting to deny I, a man, the full and free access to the enjoyment of God given rights, secured by the Constitution(s) that govern, rule, and bind Andrew Goldberg. Andrew Goldberg is provided three [3] days upon receipt, to cure all crimes, deficiencies and irregularities; failure to do so results in this Claim of \$100,000 executing upon DEFAULT against Andrew Goldberg, for Administering my Property without right. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, have personal knowledge of and asseverate the following:

- 1. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, claim my body, information, genetic material, all that I own and claim [God given rights] are my Property.
- 2. "Every court of Pennsylvania shall be a court of record with all the qualities and incidents of a court of record at common law"...[cf. 42 Pa.C.S.A. § 321].

COMMON LAW. "The common law is that which derives its force and authority from the universal consent and immemorial practice of the

people. It has never received the sanction of the legislature, by an express act, which is the criterion by which it is distinguished from the statute law. It has never been reduced to writing".

- 3. Court of Record qualities and incidents:
 - a judicial tribunal having attributes and exercising functions independently
 of the person of the magistrate designated generally to hold it
 - b. proceeds according to the course of common law
 - c. its acts and proceedings are enrolled for a perpetual memorial
 - d. has power to fine or imprison for contempt.
 - e. no fact tried by a jury, shall be otherwise reexamined in any court of the United States, than according to the rules of the common law,
 - f. has a seal
- 4. Magisterial District Court 32-1-28 is not proceeding according to the Common Law, is non-compliant with Amendment 6 and 7 [Federal Constitution] and Article 1 Section 6 [Pennsylvania Constitution], and factually is NOT a "Court of Record", therefore CANNOT be a "Court of Pennsylvania".
- 5. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, do not recognize, am not subject to, nor do I consent to be subject to an Administrative Court. Any Court that is not an Article III Court is a foreign jurisdiction created by PERSONS, doing business as "Magisterial District Court 32-1-28, MEDIA", a "court not of record".
- 6. No verified claim exists before this court, nor has process of service been served to I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, from any man or woman stating a cause of action, claiming trespass, wrong, or harm, due to the causation of anything I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, allegedly did or did not do.
- 7. No probable cause [crime] exists before this Court, supported by Affidavit made under oath or affirmation, from any man or woman, nor evidence of a man or woman claiming breach of a verified obligation [contract]. No man, woman, CORPORATION, has jurisdiction, standing, or personal knowledge, involving any matter concerning I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo.
- 8. No obligation [contract] exists containing my wet signature, consenting to, acknowledging, believing, adhering to, written instrument(s) [75 § 4703 §§ A (Lead) Operat Veh W/O Valid Inspect], authored by men and women [public

- servants] doing business as government service corporations [corporate FICTIONS].
- 9. No verification has been provided of who [public servant(s)] authored written instrument(s) [75 § 4703 §§ A (Lead) Operat Veh W/O Valid Inspect], nor evidence provided of my nexus to written instrument(s) created by men and women [public servants] doing business as government service corporations [corporate FICTIONS].
- 10. Without verified obligation [contract] evidencing consent, written instrument(s) [75 § 4703 §§ A (Lead) Operat Veh W/O Valid Inspect] are of no force or affect; as I, a man, am not Property of the men and women who authored said written instrument(s).
- 11. All alleged matters had been previously addressed via Affidavit of Fact, served upon the party Trespassing in this alleged matter and attempting to move this false claim, received on 10/2/2020 [Certified Mail# 7019 2970 0001 5737 9210] and Defaulted on 11/2/2020.
- 12. The alleged moving party's failure to rebut my Affidavit of Fact with their counter affidavit, evidences their Default, tacit agreement, and acquiescence, that my stated facts are the true facts, and that there never existed probable cause, or a valid claim or controversy, before this court, concerning I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo.
- 13. Andrew Goldberg [public servant] is Trespassing and moving a false claim, forged in the name of a corporate fiction [COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA], against I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo.
- 14. I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, am not a member of any "body politic or corporate", and public servant Andrew Goldberg's actions are of a political nature, not a judicial nature, and are applicable ONLY to members of a certain body politic and corporate that I am not a member of.
- 15. Andrew Goldberg [public servant] is Trespassing and Administering my Property without right.
- 16. Andrew Goldberg [public servant], is depriving I, a man, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, of secured God given rights, as I "am born equally free and independent, have certain inherent and indefeasible rights, among which are

those of enjoying and defending life and liberty, of acquiring, possessing and protecting property and reputation, and of pursuing my own happiness".

17. Andrew Goldberg [public servant] has a duty and obligation [oath] to uphold State and Federal Constitutions as, "All power is inherent in the people, and all free governments are founded on their authority and instituted for their peace, safety and happiness. For the advancement of these ends they have at all times an inalienable and indefeasible right to alter, reform or abolish their government in such manner as they may think proper". The attached document and its author appear to be at war with the Constitution(s) and the People which they serve, which evidences Sedition and Treason.

SEDITION: The raising commotions or disturbances in the state; it is a revolt against legitimate authority. "conspire to overthrow, put down, or to destroy by force the Government of the United States [Constitution], or to levy war against them, or to oppose by force the authority thereof..." [cf. 18 U.S. Code § 2384 - Seditious conspiracy]

TREASON: This word imports a betraying, treachery, or breach of allegiance. "Whoever, owing allegiance to the United States, levies war against them..." [cf. 18 U.S. Code § 2381 - Treason]

Pursuant to 28 USC § 1746(1)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on this the 24th day, of the 2nd month, in the year of our Lord and Savior, two thousand twenty one.

Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo:man

Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo 713 Lamp Post Lane Aston, Pennsylvania 610-818-7167

AFFIDAVIT OF STATUS

I, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, a man, am over the age of consent, am a creation of God-Almighty and a follower of God's laws first and foremost, and the laws of man when they are not in conflict (Leviticus 18:3,4). Pursuant to Matthew 5:33-37 and James 5:12, let my yea be yea, and my nay be nay, as supported by Federal Public Law 97-280, 96 Stat. 1211 - "Whereas the Bible, the Word of God, has made a unique contribution in shaping the United States as a distinctive and blessed nation and people" and "Whereas Biblical teachings inspired concepts of civil government that are contained in our Declaration of Independence and the Constitution of the United States" and "Whereas..the Bible is "the rock on which our Republic rests". I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein and hereby asseverate, understanding both the spiritual and legal liabilities of, "Thou shalt not bear false witness against thy neighbor".

- 1. I am a man, and one of the People of these united States of America, being a creation of God and domiciled in one of the several States.
- 2. I am, a living, breathing, sentient being on the land, a Natural creation of God and therefore am not and cannot be any ARTIFICIAL PERSON and, therefore, am exempt from any and all identifications, treatments, and requirements as such, pursuant to any process, law, code, or statute, or any color thereof.
- 3. In these United States of America, the authority of any and all governments resides in the People of the land, for government is a fiction of the mind and can only be created by the People, affected by the People, overseen by the People, for the benefit of the People, and to secure the individual God-given rights of the People.
- 4. I reserve, claim all, and waive none of my God-given, secured and guaranteed Rights, pursuant to the Declaration of Independence and the Constitution of the United States of America as ratified in 1791 with the Articles of the Amendments.
- 5. Pursuant to the Constitution of the United States of America as ratified in 1791 with the Articles of the Amendments, Article VI paragraph 2, "This Constitution

and the Laws of the United States which shall be made in Pursuance thereof; and all Treaties made, under the authority of the United State, shall be the supreme Law of the Land; and the Judges in every State shall be bound thereby, any Thing in the Constitution or Laws of any State to the Contrary notwithstanding".

- 6. As a matter of their lawful compliance to the referenced Constitution, any of the People, while functioning in any Public capacity, in return for the trust of the People, are granted limited delegated authority by the People, with specific duties delineated in accordance thereof, shall only do so pursuant to a lawfully designated, sworn and subscribed Oath of Office and any and all bonds required thereof.
- 7. The only court authorized by the referenced Constitution to hear matters of a man and the People, is a court that conforms to and functions in accordance with Article III Section 2 of the referenced Constitution in which all Officers of the court abide by their sworn and subscribed oaths of office and support and defend the Rights of the People, and are heard only in "Trial by jury", in accordance with all aspects of due process of law.
- 8. Pursuant to the supreme Law of the Land and the God-given Rights secured and guaranteed therein, this Constitution is established to ensure the dominion granted by God to all People, on this land, shall endure, and ensure forever that the People on this land be free from any and all slavery, indenturement, tyranny, and oppression under the color of any law, statute, code, policy, procedure, or of any other type.
- 9. Pursuant to this Constitution, I cannot be compelled, manipulated, extorted, tricked, threatened, placed under duress, or coerced or so affected, under the color of law by any Natural Person, who individually, or in any capacity as, or under, any Artificial Person, agency, entity, officer, or party, into waiving of any of my Rights or to act in contradiction thereof, or to act in opposite of the moral conscience and dominion granted to me by God, nor can I be deprived of any of these Rights, privileges, and immunities except by lawful process in accordance with the Law, without that Natural and/or Artificial Person, in whatever capacity. Anyone using any process, not in accordance with the Constitution, causing injury to me, thereby commits numerous crimes, requiring lawful punishment therefrom.

- 10. I am not a citizen, resident, subject, taxpayer, et al., of the municipal corporations and private corporations doing business as the COUNTY OF DELAWARE, BOROUGH OF RIDLEY PARK, TOWNSHIP OF ASTON, RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT, PENN DELCO SCHOOL DISTRICT, or of any other municipal corporation; nor does my physical location or the physical location of my Private Property, create duties and obligations upon me to the foregoing municipal corporations, which are Fictions of Law that cannot make claims against a man and his Private Property.
- 11. I am the sole responsible party and holder in due course for the Private Properties known as 713 Lamp Post Lane, Aston, Pennsylvania; 505 Johnson Avenue, Ridley Park, Pennsylvania; 215 Kane Avenue, Ridley Park, Pennsylvania and the land parcel adjacent to 215 Kane Avenue.
- 12. The municipal corporations or private corporations doing business as the COUNTY OF DELAWARE, BOROUGH OF RIDLEY PARK, TOWNSHIP OF ASTON, RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND PENN DELCO SCHOOL DISTRICT, possess no interest in my Private Property, possess no authority to make claims against my Private Property, and possess no authority or rights, whatsoever, over myself, or my Private Property.
- 13. I am not an expert in the law however I do know right from wrong. If there is any man damaged by any statements herein, if he will inform me by facts I will sincerely make every effort to amend my ways. I hereby and herein reserve the right to amend and make amendments to this document as necessary, in order that the truth may be ascertained and proceedings justly determined. If the parties given notice by means of this document have information that would controvert and overcome this Affidavit, please advise me IN WRITTEN AFFIDAVIT FORM within ten (10) days from receipt hereof, providing me with your counter-affidavit, proving with particularity by stating all requisite actual evidentiary fact and all requisite actual law, and not merely the ultimate facts or conclusions of law, that this Affidavit Statement is substantially and materially false sufficiently to change materially my status and factual declarations. Your silence stands as consent to, and tacit approval of, the factual declarations herein being established as fact as a matter of law. May the will of our Heavenly Father, through the power and authority of the blood of his son, be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.

Reserving ALL my Natural God-Given Unalienable Rights, Waiving None, Ever.

Pursuant to 28 USC § 1746(1)

"...any matter is required or permitted to be supported, evidenced, established, or proved by the sworn declaration, verification, certificate, statement, oath, or affidavit, in writing of the person making the same, such matter may, with like force and effect, be supported, evidenced, established, or proved by the unsworn declaration, certificate, verification, or statement, in writing of such person which is subscribed by him, as true under penalty of perjury, and dated, in substantially the following form:"

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America

Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, Affiant

Notary used without prejudice to my rights:

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this ______ day of _____ in the year of our LORD, two thousand and twenty, personally appeared before me, the Subscriber, a Notary Public for the State of Pennsylvania, Alphonso-Nicholas Faggiolo, party to this Document, known to me personally to be such, and he acknowledged this Document to be his act and deed. Given under my hand and seal of office, the day and year aforesaid.



U.S. Postal Inspection Service Mail Fraud Report

Subject of Complaint								
Company Name			Name	Last Na	me	ne		
Address		,						
City	State	State		ZIP+4®		Country		
Cell Phone (Include Area Code)	Vork Phone (Include Area C	ode)	Home Phone (Inc	clude Area Code)	Email Addre	ess		
Fax Phone (Include Area Code)	Vebsite Address	Address						
Your Information								
First Name Last N	Name	Age F	Age Range: Veteran Status:					
			2–17 🗆 20–29 🗆 40–54 8–19 🗆 30–39 🗆 55–64		□ 65 or older	□ Yes □ No		
Address			5-19 🗆 30-3	9 🗆 33–04	oluei			
			1					
City	State		ZIP+4®		Country			
Cell Phone (Include Area Code)	Nork Phone (Include Area C	ode)	Home Phone (Inc	clude Area Code)	Email Addre	Email Address		
How Were You Contacted?								
Check one of the following: PLEA	ASE RETAIN ANY ORIGINA	L DOCL	JMENTS. IF NEEI	DED, YOU WILL BE	CONTACTED			
□ U.S. Mail™				•				
□ Telephone □	Internet ISP	net ISP			□ Email			
□ Other			□ Phone App _					
, and the second	f by mail, do you have the er □ Yes □ No	nvelope i	t was mailed in?	Does the envelope	•			
Does the envelope have a postage meter		Permit Number						
Does the envelope have a postage mete	ernumber? res No			Permit City				
Postage Meter Number				Permit State				
How Did You Respond to this Offer?								
Check one of the following:								
□ U.S. Mail □ Telephone □	Internet ICD		□ Website		□ Emoil			
□ Other	I IIILETHELISF		. U Website		Liliali	·····		
To what name and address did you mail	Lyour response?		_					
ŕ			Tracking Number					
Do you have a tracking number? ☐ Yes Tracking Number What did you receive?								
	10							
How did it differ from what you expected	1		<u> </u>					
How much did the company ask you to p	pay? Do you have the □ Yes □ No	Do you have the item? How was it delivered and Yes □ No □ In Person			ered? □ U.S. Mail™ □ Private Courier □ Other			
Have you contacted the company or person about the complaint? Yes No								
If yes, date of last contact/ If no, why? □ Address Unavailable □ Addressee Not at Address								
□ Disconnected Telephone □ Unlisted Telephone □ Unanswered Telephone Legitimate businesses appreciate feedback. Check the offer for the delivery time frame, usually six to eight weeks, then contact the company. Please wait two weeks after contacting them before sending us this form. When a delivery time is not specified, a Federal Trade Commission rule mandates fulfillment within 30 days, unless you applied for first-time credit with the company.								
Did You Lose Money?								
□ No □ Yes If Yes, how much (in U.S. dollars)? Date of Last Payment /								
How did you pay? (check one)								
□ Cash□ Postal Money Order (Provi□ Money Transfer Service (Provide Tra					nefor Number			
□ Pay Pal □ Debit Card/Credit Card					isiei inuilider _			

Type of Mail Fraud Complaint Find the general category below that describes your area of concern, and check the specific item. (Check one only.) Advance Payment **Fiduciary Medical Quackery** (Perpetrated by person in position of □ Credit Card □ Medical Cure □ Credit Repair, Debt Consolidation trust, financial advisor, attorney, etc.) □ Sexual Aid □ Bribery, Kickbacks, Embezzlements □ Weight Loss □ Loans □ Medical Services □ Estate □ Financial Planning □ Chain Letter □ Will Merchandise or Services □ Failure to Pay □ Harassment □ Charity Fraud □ Failure to Provide (Merchandise ordered in your name □ Internet Auction without your consent.) ☐ Misrepresentation of Product or Service □ Contest, Prize, or Sweepstakes Insurance Mortgage Fraud □ Health Care-Related **Educational Fraud** □ Foreclosure Rescue □ Life Insurance Related □ Certification □ Mortgage Modification □ Property Insurance Related □ Degree □ Reverse Mortgage □ International Fraud **Employment** Personal □ Distributorship, Multilevel Marketing □ Impostor □ Dating Service (e.g., IRS, Social Security, grandchild, grandparent) □ False Divorce Decree □ Overseas Job □ Mail Order Bride □ Postal Service Job □ Secret Shopper Investment **Real Estate** □ Work at Home □ Franchise □ Land Sales ☐ Gems, Coins, Precious Metals **False Bill or Notice** □ Timeshare □ Classified Ad □ Securities, Stocks Vacation or Travel □ Collection Agency Notice □ Directory Solicitation Lottery □ Sexually Oriented Advertisement (You pay to play.) □ Office Supplies □ Subscription/Periodical □ Domestic □ Taxes □ Foreign □ Other Additional Information Provide any additional information you feel is important regarding this complaint in the space below:

Thank you for completing this form. Please mail to the address below all copies (not originals) of bills, receipts, advertisements, canceled checks (front and back), or correspondence related to your report. The U.S. Postal Inspection Service is a federal law enforcement agency, and Postal Inspectors gather facts and evidence to determine whether a violation has occurred under the Mail Fraud or False Representation Statutes. While we can't guarantee you will recover money lost to fraud, your information can help alert Inspectors about new fraud schemes and prevent others from being victimized. Postal Inspectors base mail fraud investigations on the number, substance, and pattern of complaints received from the public; therefore, we ask you to keep all original documents relating to your complaint, including the solicitation, any mailing envelopes, and canceled checks. Under our Consumer Protection Program, Postal Inspectors may contact individuals or businesses on your behalf to request that complaints be resolved. We will contact you if more information is needed. Postal Inspectors caution that, once you have been targeted in a fraud scheme, your name may be passed along to other con artists, so beware of future solicitations. If you know of others who believe they were victimized by fraud, we recommend they submit a Mail Fraud Report. Postal Inspectors suggest that, before completing a business transaction, contact the Chamber of Commerce, Better Business Bureau, or county or state Office of Consumer Affairs where the firm is located to get information on the company. Visit the Better Business Bureau at bbb.org, the state National Association of Attorneys General at naag.org, and the Postal Inspection Service at postalinspectors.uspis.gov for more information on fraud involving use of the mail. Remember: If a deal sounds too good to be true, it probably is!

Return this form to your postmaster, or mail to:

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS SERVICE CENTER ATTN: MAIL FRAUD 433 W HARRISON STREET, RM 3255 CHICAGO IL 60699-3255

Privacy Act Statement. Your information will be used to submit a mail fraud report and to support investigations of criminal (civil or administrative) matters. Collection is authorized by 39 U.S.C. 401 and 404; and 18 U.S.C. 3061.

Supplying the information is voluntary, but if not provided, we may not be able to investigate your mail fraud complaint. We do not disclose your information to third parties without your consent, except to act on your behalf or request, or as legally required. This includes the following limited circumstances: to a congressional office on your behalf; to a U.S. Postal Service auditor; for law enforcement purposes, to labor organizations as required by applicable law; incident to legal proceedings involving the Postal Service; to government agencies in connection with decisions as necessary; to agents or contractors when necessary to fulfill a business function or provide products and services to customers; to the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission when requested in connection with the investigation of a formal complaint; to the Merit Systems Protection Board or Office of Special Counsel for the purpose of litigation; to the public, news media, trade associations, or organized groups to provide information of interest to the public; to a federal, state, local or foreign prison, probation, parole, or pardon authority or to any other agency involved with the maintenance, transportation, or release of a person held in custody; and to a foreign country as authorized by an international treaty, convention, or executive agreement or to the extent necessary to assist such country in apprehending or returning a fugitive to its jurisdiction. For more information on our privacy policies visit www.usps.com/privacypolicy.

Name and Signature	D	ate
- tarrio arra orginataro —		u.u